

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellee,

v.

RICHARD ALLEN REED,

Appellant.

Arizona Supreme Court Case  
No. CR-20-0385-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals  
No. 1 CA-CR 17-0620

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CR2015-117844-001

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE (AACJ) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

David J. Euchner, No. 021768  
Pima County Public Defender's Office  
33 N. Stone Ave. #2100  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
(520) 724-6800  
[David.Euchner@pima.gov](mailto:David.Euchner@pima.gov)

Attorney for *amicus curiae*  
Arizona Attorneys for Criminal Justice

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
ARGUMENTS	
I. A.R.S. § 13-4437 permits the victim to hire counsel “at the victim’s expense.” No statute permits that cost to be shifted to the defendant.....	3
A. The opinion disregards the plain language of A.R.S. §13-4437(A) .....	3
B. Permitting victims to seek attorney fees against criminal defendants through criminal restitution violates the public policy choice of the Legislature to carefully circumscribe the availability of attorney fees .....	8
II. Arizona case law erroneously labels criminal restitution “rehabilitative” rather than punitive .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973) .....	12
<i>Derendal v. Griffith</i> , 209 Ariz. 416 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>Dombey v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 150 Ariz. 476 (1986).....	12
<i>Fisher v. Edgerton</i> , 236 Ariz. 71 (App. 2014).....	12
<i>In re Michelle G.</i> , 217 Ariz. 340 (App. 2008) .....	4
<i>Redewill v. Superior Court</i> , 43 Ariz. 68 (1934).....	10
<i>Schwab v. Matley</i> , 164 Ariz. 421 (1990) .....	12
<i>Shenah v. Henderson</i> , 106 Ariz. 399 (1970).....	10
<i>Southern Union Company v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	12
<i>State v. Burbey</i> , 243 Ariz. 145 (2017) .....	3, 5
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 120 Ariz. 69 (App. 1978) .....	11
<i>State v. Garner</i> , 115 Ariz. 579 (App. 1977) .....	13
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , -- Ariz. --, 2020 WL 7069523 (Ariz. Ct. App., Dec. 3, 2020) .....	7
<i>State v. LaPan</i> , 249 Ariz. 540 (App. 2020), <i>review pending</i> .....	2
<i>State v. Leteve</i> , 237 Ariz. 516 (2015) .....	7
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 156 Ariz. 566 (1988).....	11
<i>State v. Patel</i> , 247 Ariz. 482 (App. 2019), <i>review granted</i> .....	2
<i>State v. Quijada</i> , 246 Ariz. 356 (App. 2019).....	2-3

<i>State v. Reed</i> , 248 Ariz. 72 (2020).....	1, 7
<i>State v. Skiles</i> , 146 Ariz. 153 (App. 1985).....	13
<i>State v. Slover</i> , 220 Ariz. 239 (App. 2009).....	1, 6, 7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 118 Ariz. 345 (App. 1978).....	10-11
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 184 Ariz. 277 (1996).....	6
<i>State v. Streck</i> , 221 Ariz. 306 (App. 2009).....	6
<i>State v. Wilkinson</i> , 202 Ariz. 27 (2002).....	9-10, 11, 12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Larson v. Farley</i> , 106 Ariz. 119 (1970).....	8
<i>Tanner Companies v. Superior Court</i> , 123 Ariz. 599 (1979).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 130 Ariz. 516 (1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 768 F.2d 790 (7th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Varela v. Merrill</i> , 43 Ariz. 68 (1934).....	10

**ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES**

§ 8-416.....	3
§ 12-341.01.....	9
§ 12-348.....	9
§ 12-349.....	9
§ 12-558.01.....	9
§ 12-1103.....	9
§ 12-1135.....	9

§ 12-1364.....	9
§ 12-1809.....	9
§ 12-2030.....	9
§ 12-2411.....	9
§ 13-603.....	11
§ 13-804.....	8
§ 13-4437.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9

**ARIZONA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

Rule 39(d).....	4, 5, 8
-----------------	---------

**ARIZONA CONSTITUTION**

article 2, section 2.1 .....	1, 4, 7, 9, 17
article 2, section 23 .....	11, 12
article 2, section 24 .....	11, 12
article 18, section 5 .....	14

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

Sixth Amendment .....	11
Seventh Amendment.....	11, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cortney E. Loller, <i>What is Criminal Restitution?</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (2014) .....	10
